### CHAPTER 336.

## AN ACT to change the name of the village of Loreno, in Brown county, in the State of Minnesota. to Sleepy Eye Lake.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of the village of Loreno, in Brown county, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Sleepy Eye Lake.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 8, 1881.

### CHAPTER 337.

AN ACT to change the name of the Big Stone Lake and Lake Traverse internal improvement and transportation company to that of the "Big Stone Lake navigation company."

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of the "Big Stone Lake and Lake Traverse internal improvement and transportation company." a corporation duly created, organized and existing under the laws of this State, be and the same hereby is changed to that of the "Big Stone Lake navigation company," by which name the said corporation shall forever hereafter be called and known.

SEC. 2. All property, both real and personal, now owned or possessed by the said corporation shall be hereafter enjoyed, held, owned, transferred and conveyed under, in and by the said name of the "Big Stone Lake navigation company," and by said name it shall do and transact all business whatsoever relating to said corporation, whether commenced before or after the passage of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 21, 1881.

898